Features
• EE Programmable 65,536 x 1-, 131,072 x 1-, 262,144 x 1-, 524,288 x 1-, 1,048,576 x 1-,
2,097,152 x 1-, and 4,194,304 x 1-bit Serial Memories Designed to Store Configuration
Programs for Field Programmable Gate Arrays (FPGAs)
• Supports both 3.3V and 5.0V Operating Voltage Applications
• In-System Programmable (ISP) via Two-Wire Bus
• Simple Interface to SRAM FPGAs
• Compatible with Atmel AT6000, AT40K and AT94K Devices, Altera® FLEX®, APEX™

2321H–CNFG–03/06
AT17LV65/128/256/512/010/002/040
Figure 21-1. Ordering Code
Package Type
8CN4 8-lead, 6 mm x 6 mm x 1 mm, Leadless Array Package (LAP) – Pin-compatible with 8-lead SOIC/VOID Packages
8P3 8-lead, 0.300" Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
20J 20-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
20S2 20-lead, 0.300" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
44A 44-lead, Thin (1.0 mm) Plastic Quad Flat Package Carrier (TQFP)
44J 44-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
Voltage Size (Bits) Special Pinouts Package Temperature
65 = 65K A = Altera 8CN4 C = Commercial
128 = 128K Blank = Xilinx/Atmel/ = 8P3 I = Industrial
256 = 256K = 8S1
512 = 512K = 20J
010 = 1M
= 44A002 = 2M
= 44J040 = 4M
AT17LV65A-10PC
C
P
N
J
S
TQ
BJ
=3.0V to 5.5V
Other
= 20S2
U = Fully Green
18
2321H–CNFG–03/06
AT17LV65/128/256/512/010/002/040
22. Ordering Information
22.1 Standard Package Options
Memory Size Ordering Code Package Operation Range
64-Kbit(1)
AT17LV65-10CC 8CN4
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV65-10PC 8P3
AT17LV65-10NC 8S1
AT17LV65-10JC 20J
AT17LV65-10SC 20S2
AT17LV65-10CI 8CN4
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT17LV65-10PI 8P3
AT17LV65-10NI 8S1
AT17LV65-10JI 20J
AT17LV65-10SI 20S2
128-Kbit(1)
AT17LV128-10CC 8CN4
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV128-10PC 8P3
AT17LV128-10NC 8S1
AT17LV128-10JC 20J
AT17LV128-10SC 20S2
AT17LV128-10CI 8CN4
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT17LV128-10PI 8P3
AT17LV128-10NI 8S1
AT17LV128-10JI 20J
AT17LV128-10SI 20S2
256-Kbit(1)
AT17LV256-10CC 8CN4
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV256-10PC 8P3
AT17LV256-10NC 8S1
AT17LV256-10JC 20J
AT17LV256-10SC 20S2
AT17LV256-10CI 8CN4
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT17LV256-10PI 8P3
AT17LV256-10NI 8S1
AT17LV256-10JI 20J
AT17LV256-10SI 20S2
512-Kbit(1)
AT17LV512-10CC 8CN4
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV512-10PC 8P3
AT17LV512-10JC 20J
AT17LV512-10SC 20S2
AT17LV512-10CI 8CN4
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT17LV512-10PI 8P3
AT17LV512-10JI 20J
AT17LV512-10SI 20S2
19
2321H–CNFG–03/06
AT17LV65/128/256/512/010/002/040
Notes: 1. For operating 5V operating voltage, please refer to the corresponding AC and DC Characteristics.
2. The last-time buy is April 11, 2006 for shaded parts.
3. For the -10CC and -10CI packages, customers may migrate to AT17LVXXX-10CU.
1-Mbit(1)
AT17LV010-10CC 8CN4
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV010-10PC 8P3
AT17LV010-10JC 20J

(-40°C to 85°C)
22.1 Standard Package Options (Continued)
Memory Size Ordering Code Package Operation Range
20
2321H–CNFG–03/06
AT17LV65/128/256/512/010/002/040
Note: 1. For operating 5V operating voltage, please refer to the corresponding AC and DC Characteristics.
22.2 Green Package Options (Pb/Halide-free/RoHS Compliant)
Memory Size Ordering Code Package Operation Range
256-Kbit(1)
AT17LV256-10CU 8CN4
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT17LV256-10JU 20J
AT17LV256-10NU 8S1
AT17LV256-10PU 8P3
AT17LV256-10SU 20S2
512-Kbit(1)
AT17LV512-10CU 8CN4 Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)AT17LV512-10JU 20J
1-Mbit(1)
AT17LV010-10CU 8CN4
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT17LV010-10JU 20J
AT17LV010-10PU 8P3
2-Mbit(1)
AT17LV002-10CU 8CN4
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT17LV002-10JU 20J
AT17LV002-10SU 20S2
AT17LV002-10TQU 44A
4-Mbit(1) AT17LV040-10TQU 44A
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
21
2321H–CNFG–03/06
AT17LV65/128/256/512/010/002/040
23. Packaging Information
23.1 8CN4 – LAP
   2325 Orchard Parkway
  San Jose, CA  95131